UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 7 11201 RENNER BOULEVARD LENEXA, KANSAS 66219

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

IN THE MATTER OF)
ADAMAS CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, PLLC	 MEMORANDUM AND POINTS OF AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION AS TO LIABILITY
AND	
NATHAN PIERCE,	
Respondents)) Docket No. CWA-07-2019-0262
Proceedings under Section 309(g) of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)))

<u>MEMORANDUM AND POINTS OF AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT OF</u> <u>COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION AS TO LIABILITY</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. INTRODUCTION	5
A. Background	5
B. Summary of Argument	6
C. Standard for Accelerated Decision	9
D. Statutory and Regulatory Requirements	0
E. Procedural History14	4
II. ACCELERATED DECISION IS WARRANTED1	5
A. Respondents Failed to Maintain Records as Required by 40 CFR Part 503 of the Clean Water Act (Count I)	5
1. Respondent Nathan Pierce is the Responsible Corporate Officer of Respondent Adamas and Is Individually Liable Under the Clean Water Act.	
2. Respondents prepared the Class B sewage sludge for land application	8
3. Respondents and/or their contractors directed the land application of sewage sludge from the Lame Deer treatment lagoon to land in Lame Deer, Montana	1
 Respondents failed to develop and maintain records as required by 40 C.F.R. Part 503 26 	
B. Respondents failed to provide a timely and complete response to EPA's Information Request (Count II)	9
1. Respondents were the operators of the Lame Deer POTW	0
2. EPA issued an Information Request to Respondents, requesting information related to land application	1
3. Respondents failed to provide a timely and complete response to EPA's Information Request	2
III. RESPONDENTS' DEFENSES	5
IV. CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	
33 U.S.C. § 1318	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)	
33 U.S.C. § 1319	6, 13, 35, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1345(d)(1)	
33 U.S.C. § 1345(e)	
33 U.S.C. § 1362	
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)	
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	
40 C.F.R. § 22.15(b)	
40 C.F.R. § 22.15(d).	
40 C.F.R. § 22.15.	
40 C.F.R. § 22.19	
40 C.F.R. § 22.20	passim
40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a)	
40 C.F.R. § 403.3(q)	
40 C.F.R. § 503.10(a)	
40 C.F.R. § 503.11(h),	
40 C.F.R. § 503.15	
40 C.F.R. § 503.17	6
40 C.F.R. § 503.17(a)(5)(ii)	
40 C.F.R. § 503.17.	
40 C.F.R. § 503.32(b).	1
40 C.F.R. § 503.7	
40 C.F.R. § 503.9	
40 C.F.R. § 503.9(w).	
40 C.F.R. §§ 503.1(a) and (b).	
40 C.F.R. §§ 503.13(a) and (b), 503.16, 503.17, and 503.18	
40 C.F.R. Part 503	
40 C.F.R. Part 503 Subpart B	1
FRCP 56(e)(3)	

Case Law

Green Thumb Nursery, Inc., FIFRA Appeal No. 95-4a, 6 E.A.D. 782, 793 (EAB, Mar. 6, 1997)
In re City of Salisbury, Maryland, 2000 WL 190658, Docket No. CWA-III-219 (ALJ Biro)(Feb.
8, 2000), aff'd, 10 E.A.D. 263 (EAB 2002)
In re H. Craig_Higgins, Docket No. CWA-1-I-91-1088 (RJO DiBiccaro Feb. 14, 1992)
In re Labarge, Inc., Docket No. CWA-VII-91-W-0078 (Feb. 2, 1996)
In re Simpson Paper Co. and Louisiana-Pacific Corp., 3 E.A.D. 541 (CJO 1991) 29
In re Tri-County Builders Supply, 2003 WL 21213228, Docket No. CWA-9-2000-0008 (ALJ
Charneski)(May 19, 2003)
In Re: Polo Development, Inc., 2015 WL 627637 (Docket No. CWA-05-2013-0003) (Feb. 6,
2015
